which have been extracted from the accountants’ reports on the financial information of the Target

Companies set out in Appendix II and III to this Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating

to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable, as

if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities has been prepared by the Directors

based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not

purport to describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2016, nor purport to predict the future financial position of

the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 74 —

R14.67(6)(a)(ii)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

KK VII
(BVI)

Limited

KK VIII
(BVI)

Limited
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 24,056 — — 24,056
Investment properties 10,254 109,300 112,900 21,132 (3) 253,586
Deferred tax assets 1,253 — — 1,253
Utility and other deposits paid 11,677 — — 11,677

47,240 109,300 112,900 290,572

Current assets
Inventories 49,290 — — 49,290
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 109,026 33 75 2,500 (4) 111,634
Utility and other deposits paid 4,475 — — 4,475
Derivative financial instruments — 1 1 2
Tax recoverable 1,138 — — 1,138
Pledged bank deposits 11,950 379 816 13,145
Bank balances and cash 276,302 — — (246,961) (5) 29,341

452,181 413 892 209,025

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 65,707 33 143 65,883
Amount due to an intermediate

holding company 804 804
Obligations under finance leases 79 — — 79
Tax payable 3,041 — — 3,041
Bank borrowings 7,961 — — 7,961

77,592 33 143 77,768

Net current assets 374,589 380 749 131,257

Total assets less current
liabilities 421,829 109,680 113,649 421,829

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 200 — — 200
Bank borrowings — 38,941 39,809 (78,750) (4) —
Amount due to immediate

holding company — 36,318 40,566 (76,884) (4) —

200 75,259 80,375 200

Net assets 421,629 34,421 33,274 421,629

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 75 —

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 30 June 2016 set out in the Company’s published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

2. The amounts are extracted from the statements of financial position of the Target Companies as at 31 August 2016 which

have been extracted from their accountants’ reports thereon set out in Appendix II and III to this Circular.